

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMPAGNIE SAHÉLIENNE  
D'ENTREPRISE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF GUINEA,

*Respondent.*

Civil Action No. 20-1536

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION TO RECOGNIZE AND ENFORCE FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARD**

MAYER BROWN LLP

1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006

1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020

*Attorneys for Petitioner Compagnie  
Sahélienne d'Entreprise*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE ARE PROPER IN THIS COURT .....	6
A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	6
B. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction.....	8
C. Venue is Proper.....	9
II. THE NEW YORK CONVENTION REQUIRES CONFIRMATION OF THE FINAL AWARD.....	9
A. 9 U.S.C. § 207 Requires Confirmation of the Final Award.....	9
B. There Is No Basis to Refuse Recognition and Enforcement of the Final Award.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Africard Co. v. Republic of Niger</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>Argentine Republic v. National Grid PLC</i> , 637 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Balkan Energy Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6, 8
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of the State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Customs &amp; Tax Consultancy LLC v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , 2019 WL 4602143 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2019).....	7
<i>Int’l Trading &amp; Indus. Inv. Co. v. DynCorp Aerospace Tech.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Mediso Med. Equip. Developing Servs., Ltd v. Bioscan, Inc.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 359 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9, 12
<i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	9
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 9

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 202.....7

9 U.S.C. § 203.....5, 6

9 U.S.C. § 207..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1330.....5, 6, 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....5, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1603.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1605.....6, 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1608.....7, 8

United Nations Convention for the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign  
Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958 ..... *passim*
